

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 8882-8885 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 21163-21166, 21171-21173 & 22553-22556 OF 2013

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing the special leave petitions and exemption from filing official translation)

State of Uttar Pradesh ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Ajai @ Ajju & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> October, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent in all the four matters by registered post A.D. on 1<sup>st</sup> November, 2013.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate has on 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of sole Respondent in SLP (Crl.)Nos. 8883 & 8885 of 2013.

Service report from the Jail Authorities in respect of sole Respondent in SLP (Crl.)Nos. 8882 & 8884 of 2013 has been received after serving notice on the said Respondents as being confined in Jail, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

:2:

SLP (CrI.)Nos. 8882-8883/2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2015 when the following order was passed :

"Sole respondent in SLP 8883 and 8885 of 2013 has not filed the counter affidavit despite the last opportunity given for the purpose. The time stipulated for filing the same is already been exhausted . Further opportunity is therefore declined. With respect to remaining both petitions' presence and pleadings are already complete. Registry to process for listing of these petitions before the Hon'ble Court as per rules. "

Accordingly, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 10th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate  
203, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
4, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR